RAINSHOWER 310 SMARTCONNECT
DESIGN + ENGINEERING
GROHE GERMANY

99.1365.031/AM 245110/07.19

www.grohe.com

Pune Froude

an (Uasson

GROHE

e e s

26 640

26 641

26 642




@96
@310
! T_m 11 = B12%¢"
L e o
84 ~— 0310 —= &35/16"
22, J 22 +f
’/g"
26 642 26 643 1
26 645 _WM ‘
/’5—\
T/Q -~ 420 — A 26538"
o6 12 ! 30 ot
1310
! T.ﬁ 11 = O123%6"
e 3
284 =310 —= @35/16"
2] ik
’/g"
26 646 %
84
D35/16"
/1
22 | <_*

’/g"




©—48516




DIN | |DIN EN
1988 806

GROHE Deutschland Vertriebs GmbH
Zur Porta 9

D-32457 Porta Westfalica

max.10m
max 32,8 ft




2,5mm










MAINTENANCE c

2,5mm




(D)

Storquellen

Die Sender-/Empfangereinheit arbeitet im ISM-Frequenz-
band (2,4 GHz). Die Installation in der Nahe von Geraten
mit gleicher Kanalbelegung (z.B. WLAN-Gerate, HF Kom-
ponenten, etc. [Herstellerdokumentation beachten!]) ist
zu vermeiden.

Hindernisse/Barrieren

Bei Betrieb unter ungiinstigen Umgebungsbedingungen, in
Gebauden/Raumen mit Stahlbetonwanden, Stahl und Eisen-
rahmen oder in der Nahe von Hindernissen (z.B. Mobelstiicke)
aus Metall, kann der Funkempfang gestort und unterbrochen
werden.

Sources of interferences

The transceiver operates in the ISM-frequency range

(2.4 GHz). The installation in the vicinity of equipment with
the same channel occupancy (eg wireless devices, RF com-
ponents, etc. [observe the manufacturer’s documentation!])
should be avoided.

Obstructions/barriers

For operation under adverse environments, in buildings /
rooms with reinforced concrete walls, steel and iron frame, or
near of obstructions (eg furniture) of metal, the radio reception
can be disturbed and interrupted.

Art der Barriere Stor- bzw. Abschirmungs- Kind of obstructions Interference or
potenzial shielding potential

Holz, Kunststoff Niedrig Wood, synthetic material Low

Wasser, Ziegel, Marmor Mittel Water, brick, marble Medium

Putz, Beton, Glas, Massivholz | Hoch Plaster, concrete, glass, solid wood | High

Metall Sehr hoch Metal Very high

Technische Daten

* Funkfrequenz:

+ Sendeleistung:

+ Batterie Fernbedienung:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1x 3 V-Lithium Batterie
(Typ CR 2032)

3x AAA Batterie

IP 57

+ Batterien Kopfbrause:
 Schutzart Fernbedienung:
Elektrische Priifdaten

» Software-Klasse: A
* Verschmutzungsgrad: 2

Technical data

» Radio frequency: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz

» Transmitter power: <10 mW
» Battery Remote Control: 1x 3 V lithium battery
(type CR 2032)
» Batteries head shower: 3x AAA Batteries
» Type of protection Remote Control: IP 57
Electrical test data
» Software class: A
» Contamination class: 2

Installation

Nach Einlegen der Batterien ist der Pairing Modus
fur 5 Minuten aktiv.
Bei erfolgtem Pairing hort die LED auf zu Blinken.

Montage der Kopfbrause

Bei Montage z.B. an Gipskartonwanden (keine feste Wand)
muss sichergestellt sein, dass eine ausreichende Festigkeit
durch eine entsprechende Verstarkung in der Wand vorhan-
den ist.

Installation

After inserting the batteries the pairing mode is active for
5 minutes.

When paired, the LED stops flashing.

Installation of the headshower

When installing e.g. on plasterboard walls (not solid walls) it
must be assured that an appropriate reinforcement is in place
to ensure sufficient strength.

Bedienung

Durch Driicken einer Taste langer als 3 Sekunden wird diese
Strahlart voreingestellt, siehe Seite 5.

Operation

By pressing a button for more than 3 seconds, this spray mode
is preset, see page 5.

Wartung

Brause
5 Jahre Garantie auf die gleich bleibende Funktion der
SpeedClean-Disen.

Batterie

Zum Batteriewechsel, siehe Seite 6 und 7.

Erschopfte Batterien missen umgehend aus dem Gerat
genommen werden.

Erhohte Auslaufgefahr!

Hinweis: Die vom Benutzer gespeicherte Einstellung bleibt
auch nach einem Batteriewechsel oder bei entladener Batterie
erhalten.

Maintenance

Shower
The function of the SpeedClean nozzles is guaranteed for a
period of five years.

Battery
For battery replacement, see page 6 and 7.

Discharged batteries must be removed from the device
immediately.
Increased risk of leakage!

Note: No settings saved by the user will be lost when
changing the battery or if the battery discharges.

Entsorgungshinweis

Gerate mit dieser Kennzeichnung gehéren nicht

in den Hausmiill, sondern missen gemaf der

landesspezifischen Vorschriften getrennt entsorgt
m \VErden.

Disposal note

This category of device does not belong in the domestic
Ewaste, but must be disposed of separately in

accordance with the relevant national regulations.
]
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Sources de perturbations

L'émetteur/récepteur fonctionne sur la bande de fréquence
ISM (2,4 GHz). L'installation a proximité d'appareils utilisant
le méme type de canal (par ex. dispositifs Wi-Fi, composants
HF, etc. [voir documentation du fabricant!]) doit étre évitée.

Obstacles/Barriéres

En cas d'utilisation en environnement difficile, dans des
batiments/piéces avec des murs en béton armé, en acier et a
cadre métallique ou a proximité d'obstacles (par ex. meubles)
en métal, la réception radio peut étre perturbée et interrompue.

(B

Fuentes de interferencias

La unidad de emisor/receptor funciona en una banda de
frecuencia ISM (2,4 GHz). Se debe evitar realizar la instala-
cion cerca de equipos con la misma banda de frecuencia
(por ejemplo, equipos de red inalambrica, componentes HF,
etc. [consultar la documentacion del fabricante]).
Obstaculos/barreras

Durante el funcionamiento en condiciones ambientales
desfavorables, en edificios o salas con paredes de hormigén
armado, marcos de hierro y acero o cerca de obstaculos

(p. €j., muebles) de metal, la recepcion por radio se puede
ver afectada o interrumpida.

Type de barriéres Potentiel de perturbation || || Tipo de barrera Potencial de interferencia
et d'effet écran o pantalla
Bois, plastique Faible Madera, plastico Bajo
Eau, brique, marbre Moyen Agua, ladrillo, marmol Medio
Crépi, béton, verre, bois massif Elevé Yeso, hormigon, cristal, Alto
- o Al X madera maciza
Métal Tres élevé
Metal Muy alto

Caractéristiques techniques

» Fréquence radio: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz

* Puissance d'émission: <10 mW

* Pile de la télécommande: 1x 3 V au lithium

(type CR 2032)

* Piles de la douche de téte: 3x AAA
* Indice de protection de la

télécommande: IP 57

Données d'essai électriques
+ Classe de logiciel: A
* Degré de salissure: 2

Datos técnicos

» Radiofrecuencia: 2402 ... 2483 GHz
* Potencia de emision: <10 mW
» Bateria del mando a distancia: 1 bateria de litio 3 V

(tipo CR 2032)
» Baterias de ducha de techo: 3 baterias AAA
» Tipo de proteccion del mando a distancia: IP 57

Datos de comprobacion eléctrica
» Clase de software: A
» Clase de contaminacion: 2

Installation

Le mode de couplage est activé pendant les 5 minutes suivant
l'insertion des piles.
Lorsque le couplage a réussi, la LED arréte de clignoter.

Montage de la douche de téte

En cas de montage sur un support souple ou poreux — une
plaque de platre par ex. — s'assurer que des renforts ont été
montés sur le mur.

Instalacion

Después de colocar las baterias, el modo de emparejamiento
se activa durante 5 minutos.

Si se empareja correctamente, el LED para de parpadear.

Montaje de la ducha de techo

En el caso del montaje, por ejemplo en paredes de planchas
de yeso (tabiques ligeros), debe asegurarse de que exista una
firmeza suficiente mediante un refuerzo adecuado en la pared.

Utilisation
Appuyer sur une touche plus de 3 secondes pour enregistrer
le type de jet comme préréglage, voir page 5.

Manejo
El chorro se preajusta pulsando una tecla durante mas
de 3 segundos, véase la pagina 5.

Entretien

Douchette

Le fonctionnement des buses SpeedClean est garanti 5 ans.
Pile

Pour le changement des piles, voir pages 6 et 7.

Les piles usagées doivent étre aussitbt retirées de I'appareil.
Risque d'écoulement important!

Remarque : Les parametres mémorisés par l'utilisateur sont
conservés méme apres remplacement ou déchargement de
la pile.

Mantenimiento

Cabezal de ducha

Las boquillas SpeedClean tienen 5 afios de garantia
de funcionamiento.

Bateria

Para sustituir la bateria, véanse las paginas 6y 7.
Las baterias agotadas se han de retirar del equipo de
inmediato.

Riesgo de cafio elevado!

Nota: El ajuste memorizado por el usuario se mantiene
también tras cambiar la bateria o con la bateria descargada.

Consignes d'élimination
Ce symbole indique que les appareils ne doivent en
aucun cas étre jetés avec les déchets ménagers. lIs
doivent impérativement étre mis au rebut séparément
s CONformément aux réglementations locales.

Indicaciones sobre la eliminacion de desechos
Los equipos con esta identificacion no deben dese-
charse con la basura doméstica, sino que deben elimi-
narse por separado de acuerdo a las prescripciones de

mmmmm C202 pais.
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Sorgenti d'interferenza

L'unita ricetrasmittente funziona nella banda di frequenza ISM
(2,4 GHz). Evitare l'installazione in prossimita di apparecchi
che occupano gli stessi canali (es. dispositivi WLAN, compo-
nenti HF, ecc. [seguire la documentazione del produttore!]).

Ostacoli/barriere

In caso di utilizzo in condizioni ambientali sfavorevoli, in edifici/
ambienti con pareti in cemento armato, intelaiature in acciaio o
ferro, o in prossimita di ostacoli (es. mobili) in metallo, la radio-
ricezione potrebbe essere disturbata e interrotta.

Potenziale di interferenza
o schermatura

Tipo di barriera

Legno, plastica Basso
Acqua, mattoni, marmo Medio
Intonaco, calcestruzzo, vetro, Elevato

legno massiccio
Metallo

Molto elevato

(NL)

Stoorbronnen

De zender-/ontvangereenheid werkt in het ISM-frequentiebe-
reik (2,4 GHz). Vermijd de installatie in de buurt van apparaten
met een identiek frequentiebereik (bijv. WLAN-apparaten, HF-
componenten etc. (let op de documentatie van de fabrikant!)).

Obstakels/barriéres

Bij bedrijf in ongunstige omgevingsomstandigheden, in
gebouwen/ruimten met betonnen wanden, staal- of ijzer-
constructies, of in de buurt van obstakels (bv. meubels)
van metaal, kan de netwerkontvangst worden gestoord of
worden onderbroken.

Soort barriére Storings- resp.
afschermingspotentieel

Hout, kunststof Laag

Water, tegels, marmer Gemiddeld

Gips, beton, glas, massief hout | Hoog

Metaal Zeer hoog

Dati tecnici

» Radiofrequenza:

» Potenza di trasmissione:
» Batteria telecomando:

2,402 - 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1 batteria al litio 3V
(tipo CR-2032)

3 batterie AAA

IP 57

+ Batterie soffione doccia:
+ Tipo di protezione telecomando:

Dati elettrici di prova
» Categoria software: A
» Grado di inquinamento: 2

Technische gegevens

+ Radiografische frequentie:

» Zendvermogen:

 Batterij van de afstandsbediening:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1 x 3 V-lithiumbatterij
(type CR 2032)

« Batterijen hoofddouche: 3 x AAA batterijen
* Beschermingsklasse van de
afstandsbediening: IP 57

Elektrische testgegevens
» Softwareklasse: A
» Verontreinigingsgraad: 2

Installazione

Dopo l'inserimento delle batterie, la modalita Pairing si attiva
per 5 minuti.

Se il pairing viene effettuato correttamente, il LED smette

di lampeggiare.

Montaggio del soffione doccia

Durante il montaggio per es. su pareti in cartongesso
(parete non fissa) assicurarsi che vi sia adeguata stabilita
grazie a un rinforzo corrispondente nella parete.

Installatie

Na het plaatsen van de batterij is de modus Pairing (koppelen)
5 minuten actief.

De LED houdt op met knipperen wanneer het pairen is
voltooid.

Montage van de hoofddouche

Bij montage bijv. aan gipswanden (geen vaste wand) moet
ervoor worden gezorgd, dat er voldoende stevigheid door een
overeenkomstige versterking in de wand is.

Utilizzo

Premendo un tasto per piu di 3 secondi, si preimposta il tipo
di getto corrispondente, vedere pagina 5.

Bediening
Als u een knop langer dan 3 seconden indrukt, wordt deze
straalsoort als voorkeuze ingesteld, zie pagina 5.

Manutenzione

Doccia
Garanzia di 5 anni sul funzionamento invariato degli ugelli
SpeedClean.

Batteria

Per la sostituzione della batteria, vedere le pagine 6 e 7.

Le batterie scariche devono essere rimosse immediatamente
dall’'apparecchio.

Aumento del rischio di perdite!

Nota: le impostazioni memorizzate dall’'utente restano
invariate anche dopo un cambio batterie o in caso di batteria
scarica.

Onderhoud

Douchekop
Wij verlenen 5 jaar garantie op het constant functioneren van
de SpeedClean-sproeiers.

Batterij

Zie bladzijde 6 en 7 voor het verwisselen van de batterij.
Lege batterijen moeten direct uit het apparaat worden
verwijderd.

Verhoogd gevaar op uitloop!

Aanwijzing: de door de gebruiker opgeslagen instelling blijft
ook na het vervangen van de batterij of bij een lege batterij
behouden.

Note sullo smaltimento

Gli apparecchi con questo marchio non fanno parte dei
rifiuti domestici, ma devono essere smaltiti secondo le

disposizioni specifiche del Paese.
]
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Aanwijzingen voor afvalverwerking

Apparaten voorzien van dit pictogram horen niet thuis in
het restafval, maar moeten volgens de nationale voor-

schriften gescheiden worden ingeleverd.
]
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Storningskallor

Sandar-/mottagarenheten arbetar pa ISM-frekvensbandet
(2,4 GHz). Undvik att installera adaptern i narheten av appa-
rater som anvander samma kanaler (t.ex. tradl0sa enheter,
HF-komponenter, osv. [se tillverkarens dokumentation!]).

Hinder/barriarer

Om du anvander systemet under ogynnsamma yttre férhal-
landen i byggnader/rum med armerade betongvaggar eller
konstruktioner av stal- och jarnbalkar, eller i narheten av
skrymmande foremal av metall (t.ex. mdbler), kan mottag-
ningen storas och brytas.

Interferenskilder

Sende- og modtageenheden arbejder i ISM-frekvensbandet
(2,4 GHz). Installation i neerheden af apparater med samme
kanalbelaegning (f. eks. wi-fi-enheder, HF-komponenter osv.
[overhold producentens dokumentation!]) skal undgas.

Forhindringer/barrierer

Under ugunstige forhold, i bygninger/rum med veegge

af armeret beton, stal og jernrammer eller i naerheden af
forhindringer (f.eks. mabler) af metal kan radiomodtagelsen
blive forstyrret og afbrudt.

Typ av barriar Stérnings- ochl/eller Barrierens art Interferens- eller
avskarmningspotential afskeermningspotentiale

Tra, plast Lag Tree, kunststof Lavt

Vatten, tegel, marmor Medel Vand, mursten, marmor Middel

Gips, betong, glas, massivt tra | Hog Puds, beton, glas, massivt tre | Hajt

Metall Mycket hég Metal Meget hgijt
Tekniska data Tekniske data

+ Radiofrekvens: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz . Radiofrekvens: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
+ Sandeffekt: <10 mW .« Sendeeffekt: <10 mW
+ Batteri fjarrkontroll: 1 x 3 V-litiumjonbatteri « Batteri fiernbetjening: 1x 3 V-litiumbatteri
. (typ CR 2032) (type CR 2032)

* Batteri huvuddusch: 3 x AAA-batteri « Batterier hovedbruser: 3x AAA-batteri
+ Skyddsklass fjarrkontroll: IP 57 . Kapslingsklasse fiernbetjening: IP 57
Elektriska testdata Elektriske testdata

» Software-klass: A <+ Softwareklasse: A
* Fororeningsgrad: 2 « Forureningsgrad: 2

Installation

Nar man har satt in batterierna ar parkopplingslaget pa i
5 minuter.

Nar parkopplingen ar klar slutar lysdioden blinka.

Montera huvudduschen

Vid montering t.ex. pa gipsvaggar (inte fast vagg), maste kont-
rolleras att tillrécklig hallfasthet garanteras av en forstarkning i
vaggen.

Installation

Efter ilaegning af batterierne er parringsmodusen aktiv i
5 minutter.

Nar parringen er udfart, stopper LED’en med at blinke.

Montering af hovedbruseren

Ved montering pa f.eks. vaegge af gipsplader (ikke faste
vaegge) skal vaeggen veere tilstreekkelig solid og derfor
evt. forsteerkes.

Anvandning

Om man trycker langre &n 3 sekunder pa en knapp forsinstalls
stralmonstret, se sidan 5.

Betjening
Ved at trykke pa en tast i lsengere end 3 sekunder forindstilles
dette stralemenster, se side 5.

Underhall

Dusch
5 ars garanti pa att SpeedClean-munstyckenas funktion forblir
oférandrad.

Batteri
For byte av batteri, se sidorna 6 och 7.

Forbrukade batterier maste omedelbart tas ut ur enheten.
Forhojd risk for lackor!

Anvisning: De installningar som anvandaren har sparat finns
kvar aven efter det att batteriet har bytts eller laddat ur.

Vedligeholdelse

Bruser
5 ars garanti pa SpeedClean-dysernes funktion.

Batteri

Vedrgrende batteriskift, se side 6 og 7.

Udtjente batterier skal straks tages ud af apparatet.
Oget risiko for at batterierne lakker!

Bemaerk: Den indstilling, som brugeren har gemt, bevares
ogsa efter udskiftning af batteriet, eller hvis batteriet er afladet.

Anvisningar fér avfallshantering

Apparater med denna markning hér inte hemma bland
Ehushéllsavﬂallet, utan maste avfallshanteras separat

enligt géllande lands foreskrifter.
|
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Bortskaffelsesanvisninger

Apparater med denne maerkning ma ikke blandes
Esammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men

skal bortskaffes separat i henhold til de gaeldende
m Nationale forskrifter.
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Stoykilder

Sender-/mottakerenheten opererer i ISM-frekvensomradet
(2,4 GHz). Unnga installasjon i naerheten av produkter
med samme frekvensband (f.eks. WLAN-produkter,
HF-komponenter osv. [fglg produsentens anvisninger!]).

CEIN)

Hairidlahteet

Lahetin-/vastaanotinyksikkd toimii ISM-taajuusalueella

(2,4 GHz). Asennusta samalla taajuusalueella toimivien
laitteiden laheisyydessa (WLAN-laitteet, suurtaajuuskompo-
nentit jne. [noudata valmistajan dokumentaatiota!]) tulee
valttaa.

Hindringer/barrierer

Ved bruk under ugunstige omgivelsesbetingelser, i bygninger/
rom med vegger av armert betong, stal- og jernrammer eller i
nzerheten av hindringer (f.eks. mgbler) av metall, kan mottaket
forstyrres og avbrytes.

Esteet/rajoitukset

Kaytettdessa epaedullisissa ymparistdolosuhteissa,
rakennuksissa/huoneissa, joissa seinat ovat terasbetonia,
teras- ja rautakehyksissa tai jos lahistolla on metalliesteita
(esim. huonekalut), radiovastaanotto voi hairiintya ja katketa.

Type barriere Stoy- eller Rajoitusten laatu Mahdollinen hairi6-
avskjermingspotensiale tai sateilytekija

Tre, plast Lavt Puu, muovi Matala

Vann, murstein, marmor Middels Vesi, tiilet, marmori Keskikorkea

Puss, betong, glass, heltre Hoyt Rappaus, betoni, lasi, massiivipuu | Korkea

Metall Sveert hayt Metalli Erittain korkea

Tekniske data

» Radiofrekvens:
» Sendeeffekt:
+ Batteri fiernstyring:

Tekniset tiedot
2,402 ... 2,483 GHz -+ Radiosignaalitaajuus:
<10 mW < La&hetysteho:
1x 3 V-litiumbatteri < Kauko-ohjaimen paristo:
(type CR 2032)
3x AAA-batteri -
IP57 -

2,402-2,483 GHz

<10 mwW

3 V:n litumparisto, 1 kpl
(tyyppi CR 2032)
AAA-paristot, 3 kpl

IP 57

+ Batterier hodedusj:
+ Kapslingsgrad fjernstyring:

Ylasuihkun paristot:
Kauko-ohjaimen kotelointiluokka:

Elektriske kontrolldata

* Programvareklasse: A
2

» Forurensningsklasse:

Sahkoiset tarkastustiedot
* Ohjelmistoluokka: A
* Likaantumisaste: 2

Installasjon

Nar batteriene er lagt i, er paringsmodus aktiv i 5 minutter.
Nar paringen er fullfart, slutter LED-en a blinke.

Montering av hodedusjen
Ved montering pa f.eks. gipsplater (ikke fast vegg), ma det
kontrolleres at det er forsterkning i veggen.

Asennus

Paristojen asettamisen jalkeen parinmuodostustila on
aktiivinen viiden minuutin ajan.
Kun parinmuodostus on onnistunut, LED lakkaa vilkkumasta.

Ylasuihkun asennus

Kun asennus tehdaan esim. kipsilevyseiniin (kevytrakenteinen
seind), seinassa taytyy olla riittava vahvike pitavan kiinnityk-
sen varmistamiseksi.

Betjening
Hvis du trykker pa en tast lenger enn 3 sekunder, blir dette
stralemgnsteret forhandsinnstilt, se side 5.

Kaytto

Kun painiketta painetaan yli kolmen sekunnin ajan, tdma
suihkuasetus esisaadetaan, katso sivu 5.

Vedlikehold

Dusj
5 ars garanti pa stabil funksjon av SpeedClean-dyser.

Batteri
For skifte av batteri: Se side 6 og 7.

Tomme batterier ma tas ut av enheten umiddelbart.
Dkt fare for lekkasje!

Merk: Innstillingen som brukeren har lagret, opprettholdes
ogsa etter batteriskifte eller ved utladet batteri.

Huolto

Suihku
SpeedClean-suuttimien toimintakyvyn sailymiselle
myonnetaan viiden vuoden takuu.

Paristo
Katso ohjeet pariston vaihtoon sivuilta 6 ja 7.

Tyhjentyneet paristot on poistettava laitteesta valittomasti.
Kohonnut vuotovaara!

Ohje: Kayttajan tallentama asetus sailyy myds silloin,
kun paristo on vaihdettu tai tyhjentynyt.

Informasjon om kassering

Produkter som har denne klassifiseringen skal ikke
Ekastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. De ma leve-

res til kildesortering i henhold til gjeldende nasjonale
m FOrSkrifter.
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Havitysohjeet

Talla tunnuksella varustetut laitteet eivat kuulu talous-
jatteiden joukkoon, vaan ne taytyy havittaa erikseen
maakohtaisten maaraysten mukaisesti.



Zrédia zakiocen

Zespot nadawczo-odbiorczy dziata w pasmie czestotliwosci
ISM (2,4 GHz). Nalezy unika¢ instalacji w poblizu urzgdzen
o takim samym rozktadzie kanatéw (np. urzadzenia WLAN,
komponenty wysokiej czestotliwosci itd. [przestrzegad
dokumentacji producental]).

Przeszkody/bariery

W przypadku eksploatacji w niekorzystnych warunkach otocze-
nia, w budynkach/pomieszczeniach o $cianach z zelazobetonu,
w poblizu elementéw stalowych, ram zelaznych lub innych
przeszkod (np. mebli) wykonanych z metalu odbiér moze zostaé
zaktécony lub przerwany.

Rodzaj bariery Potencjatl zakt6cajacy/
ekranujacy

Drewno, tworzywo sztuczne Niski

Woda, cegta, marmur Sredni

Tynk, beton, szkio, lite drewno | Wysoki

Metal Bardzo wysoki

Dane techniczne

+ Czestotliwos¢ radiowa: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz

* Moc nadawcza: <10 mW
+ Obstuga zdalna baterii: 1 x bateria litowa 3 V

(typ CR 2032)
+ Baterie do deszczownicy: 3 x bateria AAA
+ Stopien ochrony zdalnego sterowania: IP 57

Elektryczne dane kontrolne
» Klasa oprogramowania: A
+ Stopien zanieczyszczen: 2

Instalacja

Po witozeniu baterii tryb synchronizaciji jest aktywny przez
5 minut.

Po przeprowadzeniu synchronizacji dioda LED przestaje
pulsowag.

Montaz deszczownicy

W przypadku montazu np. na Scianach gipsowo-kartonowych
(nie na $cianach statych) nalezy zwigekszy¢ wytrzymato$¢
Sciany przez wykonanie odpowiedniego wzmocnienia.

Obstuga

Po przycisnieciu przycisku i przytrzymaniu przez ponad

3 sekundy nastgpi preselekcja tego rodzaju strumienia, patrz
strona 5.

Konserwacja

Prysznic

5 lat gwarancji na niezawodne dziatanie dysz SpeedClean.
Bateria

W sprawie wymiany baterii patrz strona 6i 7.

Wyczerpane baterie nalezy usunaé z urzgdzenia tak szybko,
jak to mozliwe.

Podwyzszone ryzyko wyplyniecia zawartosci baterii

na zewnatrz!

Wskazoéwka: Zmiana baterii lub jej wytadowanie nie
spowoduje usuniecia ustawien zapisanych w pamieci przez
uzytkownika.

Uwagi dotyczace utylizaciji

Urzadzenia z tym oznaczeniem nie nalezg do odpadow
domowych, lecz musza by¢ osobno utylizowane, zgodnie

z przepisami obowigzujgcymi w poszczegolnych krajach.
]
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Mnyég mapeppoAwv

H povada TTouTtrou/d€kTn AsiToupyei oTn dwvn cuyxvoThTwy ISM
(2,4 GHz). ©a TrpéTTel va aTToPeUYETAI N EYKOATACTACN KOVTA O€
OUOKEUEG TTOU XPNOIKOTIOIoUV Ta idia KavaAia (TT.X. CUOKEUEG
WLAN, oToixeia HF K.ATT. [AGBETE UTTOWN TNV TEKUNPIWGCN TOU
KaTaokeuaoTn!]).

Eumroédia/mrepiopiouoi

2 € TIEPITITWON XEIPIOUOU UTTO BUOXEPEIG OUVONKES TTEPIRAA-
AOVTOG, TT.X. O€ KTipIO/XWPOUG JE TOIXOUG atrd oKUPOdEUa Kal
XGAuBa, pe TTAaiola atrd oidepo f KOVTa o€ JETAAAIKG EUTTODIO
(17.X. €TTITTAQ), N PaBIOARWN EVOEXETAI VO TTAPOUCIATE! TTPORAN-
paTa Kol va OIOKOTTEI.

(€2

Zdroje ruseni

Vysilaci/pfijimaci jednotka pracuje ve frekvenénim pasmu
ISM (2,4 GHz). Je nutno vyhybat se instalaci v blizkosti
pristroji se stejnym obsazenim kanall (napf. pfistroji WLAN,
VF komponent atd. [dodrzujte idaje v dokumentaci vyrobce!]).

Prekazky/zabrany

PFi provozu v nepfiznivych okolnich podminkach, jako

v budovach/mistnostech se zZelezobetonovymi sténami

a ocelovymi ¢i Zelenymi ramy nebo v blizkosti pfekazek
(napf. nabytku) z kovu, mlze byt pfijem radiového signalu
ruSen nebo prerusen.

Eidog gutrodiou Kivduvog mrapepfoAwv Druh pirekazky Rusivy popf.

n Bwpdkiong odstinujici potencial
=UAo, TTAOCTIKO Xapnhég Drevo, plast Nizky
Nepo, ToupAo, papuapo Meoaiog Voda, cihly, mramor Stredni
>0Bdg, okupddEUa, YUaAI, YwnAog Omitka, beton, sklo, masivni dfevo | Vysoky
Haaie guAo Kov Velmi vysoky
MétaAAo IS1aiTepa uYPnAGG

Texvikd oToIXEia

* 2uxvOTNTO EKTTOUTTAG:

* loxUg extTouTIAG:

+ Mrtratapia TnAexeipioTnpiou:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1 x ytratapia AiBiou 3V
(TUmmog CR 2032)
3 x AAA pTtTaTapieg
IP 57

+ MTatapia vToug KEQAANG:

* Babudg mpooTtaciag TnAexeipioTnpiou:
HAekTpIka oToIXEia eAéyxoU

+ Katnyopia AoyiopikoU: A
* Babudg putmravong: 2

Technické udaje

« Radiova frekvence: 2,402-2,483 GHz

» Vysilaci vykon: <10 mW
» Baterie dalkového ovladani: 1 ks lithiové baterie 3 V
(typ CR 2032)
» Baterie sprchové hlavice: 3 ks AAA baterie
* Druh el. ochrany dalkového ovladani: IP 57
Elektrické zkusebni udaje
« Tfida softwaru: A
» Stupen znedisténi: 2

EykardoTaon

MeTtd Tnv TOTTOBETNON TNG PTTATAPIAG EVEPYOTTOIEITAI N
AeImoupyia ouleuéng yia 5 AeTTTa.

Av n oU0geugn eivai emTUXAG, N Auxvia LED apxicer va
avaBoofnvel.

ZuvapuoAdynon Tou VTOUG KEQPAANG

2 € TIEPITITWON CUVAPUOAGYNONG O€ yuwooavideg (OxI o€ aTa-
B¢epn ToixotTolia) Ba TTPETTEI Va PPOVTICETE O TOiXOG va SIabETel
TNV oTraIroUyevn avtoxn, T.x. M€ KaTdAANAn evioyxuon.

Instalace

Po vlozeni baterii je rezim parovani aktivni po dobu 5 minut.
Po sparovani prestane LED dioda blikat.

Montaz sprchové hlavice

Pfi montazi napf. na sadrokartonové stény (neni pevna sténa)
se musi zkontrolovat, zdali je odpovidajicim zesilenim zajis-
téna dostateCna pevnost stény.

Xeipiopuog
Me TTadtnua evog TTARKTPOU yia TTEPICOOTEPO aTTO 3 SeUTEPOAE-
T TTpoKaBopideTal éva potifo. BA. ogAida 5.

Obsluha

Stisknutim tlaCitka na dobu delSi nez 3 sekundy se predna-
stavi typ vodniho paprsku, viz strana 5.

ZuvTApnon

NToug
5 xpovia eyyunon yia Tnv adidkoTrn AsIToupyia Twv
akpoguaiwv SpeedClean.

Mrarapia

Ma v aAAayr) Tng ytratapiag, BAETTE oeAideg 6 kai 7.

O1 EKQOPTIOUPEVEG UTTOTAPIEG TTPETTEI VA A@AIPOUVTAl APETWG
aTtrd TN CUCKEUN.

YynAdég kivduvog Siappong!

MapatApnon: H puBuion Tmou ammodnkeleTal atrd Tov XpHoTn
dlaTnpeeiTal Kal JETA TNV AVTIKATACTACN TWV UTTATAPIWY 1 O€
TTEPITITWON EKPOPTIOPEVNG UTTATAPIAG.

Udrzba

Sprcha

Na stalou funkci trysek SpeedClean se poskytuje zaruka 5 let.
Baterie

Vyména baterie viz strany 6 a 7.

Vybité baterie musi byt okamZzité odstranény ze zafizeni.
Zvysené nebezpeci vytoku elektrolytu!

Upozornéni: Uzivatelské nastaveni, ktera je ulozeno
v paméti, zGstava zachovano i po vyméné baterie nebo
pfi vybiti baterie.

Y1modeign amoppiyng

O1 CUOKEUEG UE auTrV TN OAPavOn gV PUTTOPOUV va

atroppIPBoUlV OTa OIKIAKA aTToPPIUUATa OAAG TTPETTEI VO

aTroppIPOoUV EeXwWPIOTA CUP@WVA PE TOUG IOKUOVTEG
 KOVOVIOPOUG.
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Upozornéni pro likvidaci odpadu
Pfistroje s timto oznacenim nepatfi do domovniho
odpadu, tyto je nutno ve smyslu ekologickych predpis(
pfislusné zemé odevzdat do tfidéného sbéru odpad-
mmm "Ch sUrOVIN.




CH)

Zavarforrasok

Az ad6-vevd egyseég ISM frekvenciasavon (2,4 GHz) Gzemel.
Kertljik az eszkoz telepitését azonos csatornan tizemel6
készilékek (pl. WLAN készilékek, nagyfrekvencias egységek

Gatlo tényezok/akadalyok

A kedvezbtlen kdrnyezeti feltételek mellett torténd Gzemelte-
tés, a vasbetonbdl készilt, illetve acél- vagy vaskeretes falak-
kal rendelkezd éplletek/helyiségek, tovabba a fémbdl késziilt
akadalyok (pl. butorok) kézelsége zavarhatja a radiovételt, és
a kapcsolat megszakadhat.

P

Fontes de interferéncias

A unidade de transmissao/recec¢éo funciona na banda de
frequéncia ISM (2,4 GHz). A instalagédo na proximidade

de aparelhos com a mesma disposi¢ao de cabos (por ex.
aparelhos WLAN, componentes HF, etc. [respeitar a docu-
mentacédo do fabricante!]) deve ser evitada.

Obstaculos/Barreiras

Em caso de funcionamento em condigbes ambientais desfavo-
raveis, em edificios/compartimentos com paredes de betao
armado, ago e armagao de ferro, ou na proximidade de obsta-
culos (por ex. pecas de moveis) de metal, a rececao de radio-
comunicagdes pode sofrer interferéncias e ser interrompida.

Akadaly fajtaja Zavarasi, illetve Tipo de barreira Potencial de interferéncia
arnyékolasi képesség ou de blindagem
Fa, mianyag Alacsony Madeira, plastico Baixo
Viz, tégla, marvany Kbzepes Agua, tijolo, marmore Substancial
Vakolat, beton, tveg, tomor fa | Nagy Massa de reboco, betéo, vidro, | Elevado
. madeira maciga
Fém Nagyon nagy

Miiszaki adatok
« Adofrekvencia:

» Ado teljesitménye:
» Taviranyitd eleme:

2,402-2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1 db 3 V-os litiumelem
(CR 2032 tipus)

3 db AAA elem

IP 57

* Fejzuhany elemei:
+ Taviranyité védettsége:
Elektromos vizsgalati adatok

+ Szoftverosztaly: A
+ Szennyezettségi fok: 2

Metal Muito elevado

Dados técnicos

» Radiofrequéncia:

* Poténcia de transmisséo:

« Bateria do controlo remoto:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1x bateria de litio de 3V
(tipo CR 2032)

» Baterias da pinha de duche: 3x baterias AAA

» Tipo de protegcao do controlo remoto: IP 57
Dados de teste elétricos

» Classe de software: A
» Classe de contaminagao: 2

Telepités

Az elemek behelyezése utan a parositasi izemmad 5 percig
aktiv.

Ha a parositas megtortént, a LED villogasa megsz(inik.

A fejzuhany szerelése

Gipszkarton vagy hasonlé anyagu (nem szilard) falra térténé
szerelés esetén meg kell bizonyosodni arrél, hogy a falba
épitett merevités révén a megfeleld szilardsag biztositva van.

Instalagao

Ap0s colocacéo das baterias, 0 modo de emparelhamento fica
ativo por 5 minutos.

Quando o emparelhamento termina, o LED para de piscar.

Montagem da pinha de duche

Se a montagem for feita em paredes ligeiras (placas de gesso
por exemplo), & necessario assegurar uma suficiente fixagao
na parede através de um reforco.

Kezelés

Az egyes gombokat 3 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig nyomva
tartva megtorténik a megfelelé szoérasminta elébeallitasa, lasd
az 5. oldalt.

Karbantartas

Zuhany
5 évig garantalt a SpeedClean fuvokak valtozatlan mikodése.

Elem

Az elemcseréhez lasd a 6. és 7. oldalt.

A lemertlt elemeket azonnal ki kell venni a készlilékbdl.
Fokozott szivargasveszély!

Figyelmeztetés: A felhasznald altal mentett beallitast az
elemcsere utan, illetve lemertilt elem esetén is meg6érzi a
rendszer.

Manuseamento

Ao pressionar um botdo mais de 3 segundos este tipo de jato
¢é predefinido, ver pagina 5.

Manutengéao

Chuveiro
5 anos de garantia de manutencao de um funcionamento igual
dos orificios de saida SpeedClean.

Bateria

Para a substituicdo da bateria, ver pagina 6e 7.

As baterias vazias devem ser retiradas imediatamente do
aparelho.

Risco de derrame aumentado!

Nota: A regulacdo memorizada pelo utilizador mantem-se,
mesmo apos a substituicdo da bateria ou apds a descarga
da mesma.

Megsemmisitésre vonatkozé6 utasitas
Az ezzel a jel6léssel ellatott készilékek nem helyezhe-
ték a haztartasi hulladékba, hanem az adott orszagban
érvényes eldirasok szerint szelektiv médon kell artal-
s Matlanitani azokat.

15

Indicagdes para eliminagao

Os aparelhos com esta identificagdo ndo devem ser
colocados no lixo doméstico, mas sim eliminados

separadamente de acordo com as respetivas normas
0 PAIS.




Ariza kaynaklari

Verici/alici Unitesi ISM frekans bandinda ¢alisir (2,4 GHz).
Ayni kanali kullanan cihazlarin (6rn. WLAN cihazlari, HF bile-
senleri, vb. [Uretici belgelerine dikkat edin!]) yakininda montaj
yapmaktan kaginiimalidir.

Engeller/bariyerler

Uygun olmayan gevre kosullarinda, ¢elik beton duvarli, ¢elik
ve demir gergeveli binalarda/odalarda veya metal engellerin
(6rnegin mobilyalarin) yakininda kullanildiginda cihazin gekis
glict bozulabilir ve kesilebilir.

(8K

Zdroje rusenia

Vysiela¢/prijimac¢ funguje vo frekvenénom pasme ISM

(2,4 GHz). Nesmie sa inStalovat v blizkosti pristrojov vyuzi-
vajucich rovnaké kanaly (napr. zariadenia bezdrétovej siete
WLAN, HF komponenty a pod. (dodrziavajte pokyny v doku-
mentacii vyrobcu!)).

Prekazky a bariéry

Pocas prevadzky v nevhodnych okolitych podmienkach,

v budovach/miestnostiach so zelezobeténovymi stenami,
ocelovymi a Zeleznymi konstrukciami alebo v blizkosti
kovovych prekazok (napr. nabytku) méze déjst k ruSeniu
alebo preruseniu prijmu signalu.

Bariyer turii Ariza veya koruma Druh prekazky Rusiaci, resp. tieniaci
potansiyeli potencial
Ahsap, plastik Disuk Drevo, plast Nizky
Su, tugla, mermer Orta Voda, tehla, mramor Stredny
Siva, beton, cam, masif ahsap | Yiksek Omietka, betdn, sklo, Vysoky
Metal Cok yiiksek masivne drevo
Kov Velmi vysoky

Teknik veriler

Technické udaje

+ Dalga frekansi:
Gonderme glicl:
Uzaktan kumanda pili:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW
1x 3 V lityum pil

+ Frekvencia radiovych vin:
* Vysielaci vykon:
+ Batéria Dialkové ovladanie:

2,402 - 2,483 GHz

<10 mwW

1x 3V litiova batéria

(tip CR 2032)
Tepe dusu pilleri: 3x AAA pil
Uzaktan kumanda koruma tir: IP 57

Elektrik kontrol verileri
* Yazilim sinifi:
+ Kontaminasyon sinifi:

N >

(typ CR 2032)
» Batérie Horna sprcha: 3x AAA batéria
» Batéria Dialkové ovladanie: IP 57

Elektrické kontrolné udaje
» Trieda softvéru: A
» Stupen znedistenia: 2

Montaj
Pilleri yerlestirdikten sonra eslestirme modu 5 dakikaligina
etkindir.
Basarili bir eslestirme sonrasinda LED artik yanip sénmez.

Tepe dusunun montaji

Orn. al¢i duvarlara (sabit duvar degil) yapilacak montajda,
duvarin uygun takviyeyle yeterli 6l¢iide saglamlastirildigindan
emin olunmalidir.

InStalacia
Po vlozeni batérii je rezim parovania aktivny 5 minut.
Po sparovani prestane LED kontrolka blikat.

Montaz hornej sprchy

Pri montazi napr. na sadrokarténové steny (nie je pevna stena)
sa musi skontrolovat, ¢i je odpovedajucim vystuzenim zais-
tena dostatocna pevnost steny.

Kullanim

Bir tusa 3 saniyeden uzun bir slre basildiginda, bu akis turl
ayarlanir, bkz. sayfa 5.

Obsluha

Stlacenim tlacidla na viac ako 3 sekundy sa tento typ paprsku
prednastavi, pozri stranu 5.

Bakim

Dus

SpeedClean ¢ikiglari 5 sene garanti kapsamindadir.

Pil

Pil degisimi icin bkz. sayfa 6 ve 7.

Biten pillerin cihazdan hemen c¢ikariimasi gerekmektedir.
Yiksek akma riski!

Uyan: Kullanici tarafindan kaydedilen ayar, bir pil degisimin-
den veya pilinin bitmesinden sonra da korunur.

Udrzba

Sprcha

Na konstantnu funkciu trysiek SpeedClean sa poskytuje
zaruka 5 rokov.

Batéria

Pri vymene batérie pozri stranu 6 a 7.

Vybité batérie sa musia ihned vybrat zo zariadenia.
Vysoké nebezpecenstvo vyte€enia!

Upozornenie: Nastavenia uloZzené pouzivatelom sa zacho-
vaju aj po vymene alebo vybiti batérie.

Bertaraf uyarilari

Bu isaretle siniflandiriimis cihazlar ev ¢épiine atiima-
Emalldm yerel kural ve kanunlara uygun olarak ayri bir

sekilde bertaraf edilmelidir.
]
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Upozornenie k likvidacii odpadu

Pristroje s tymto oznacenim nepatria do domaceho
Eodpadu, tieto sa musia v zmysle ekologickych predpi-

sov prislusnej krajiny odovzdat do triedeného zberu
mmm O P2CU.



Viri motenj

Oddajna/prejemna enota deluje v frekvenénem pasu ISM

(2,4 GHz). Izogibajte se vgradniji v blizini naprav z enako
zasedenostjo kanalov (npr. naprave WLAN, visokofrekven¢ne
komponente itd. [UpoStevajte dokumentacijo proizvajalcal]).

Ovire/prepreke

Pri uporabi v neugodnih pogojih okolice, v zgradbah/prostorih
z armiranobetonskimi zidovi, jeklom in Zzeleznim okvirjem

ali v blizini kovinskih ovir (npr. pohistvo), je lahko brezzi¢ni
sprejem moten in prekinjen.

Izvori smetnje

Jedinica odasiljaca/prijamnika upotrebljava ISM frekvencijski
pojas (2,4 GHz). Izbjegavati ugradnju u blizini uredaja koji
upotrebljavaju iste kanale (npr. WLAN uredaji, VF komponente
itd. [Pridrzavati se dokumenata proizvodacal]).

Prepreke/barijere

Za rad u nepovoljnim uvjetima okoline, u zgradama/prostori-
jama sa zidovima od armiranog betona, ¢elika i Zeljeznih
okvira ili u blizini prepreka (npr. namjestaja) od metala, radijski
prijam moze imati smetnje i moze se prekinuti.

Vrsta ovire Morebitna motnja oz. Vrsta barijere Potencijal ometanja
zaslanjanje odn. zaklanjanja

Les, plastika Nizka Drvo, plastika Niski

Voda, opeka, marmor Srednja Voda, cigla, mramor Srednji

Omet, beton, steklo, masivni les| Visoka Zbuka, beton, staklo, masivno drvo | Visok

Kovina Zelo visoka Metal Vrlo visok

Tehniéni podatki

* Radijska frekvenca: 2,402 ... 2,483 GHz

Tehnicki podaci

» Radiofrekvencija: 2,402...2,483 GHz

+ Oddajna mo¢: <10 mW < Odasiljacka snaga: <10 mwW
+ Baterija za daljinski upravljalnik: 1x 3-voltna litijeva baterija + Baterija daljinskog upravljaca: Litijeva baterija 1 x 3 V
(tip CR 2032) (tip CR 2032)
+ Baterije zgornje prhe: 3x AAA baterija + Baterije za tu$ iznad glave: 3 x AAA baterija
» Vrsta zaScite daljinskega upravljalnika: IP 57 < Vrsta zastite daljinskog upravljaca: IP 57
Elektricne karakteristike Elektricni ispitni podaci
+ Programska oprema: razred A « Softverska klasa: A
+ Stopnja onesnazZenosti: 2 .« Stupanj onetiséenja: 2
Namestitev Ugradnja

Po vstavljanju baterije je nacin seznanjanja aktiven 5 minut.
Pri uspeSnem seznanjenju LED preneha utripati.

Montaza zgornje prhe
Pri montazi na stene, ki niso zidane, je treba najprej preveriti,
da je stena dovolj okrepljena in tako dovolj trdna.

Nakon umetanja baterija nacin za uparivanje aktivan je
5 minuta.
Pri uspjeSnom uparivanju LED prestaje treptati.

Montaza tusa iznad glave

Pri montazi npr. na zid iz gips-kartona (bez ¢vrstog zida)
mora se osigurati dostatna ¢vrsto¢a postavljanjem odgova-
rajuc¢eg ojacanja u zidu.

Uporaba

Ob pritisku tipke, daljSem od 3 sekund, je nastavitev prhanja
prednastavljena, glejte stran 5.

Rukovanje

Pritiskom tipke dulje od 3 sekunde ta se vrsta mlaza postavlja
unaprijed, pogledajte stranicu 5.

Vzdrzevanje

Prha
5-letna garancija za nespremenjeno delovanje Sob SpeedClean.

Baterija
Za menjavo baterije glejte strani 6 in 7.

Izrabljene baterije je treba takoj odstraniti iz naprave.
Povecana nevarnost iztekanja!

Opomba: Nastavitev, ki jo je shranil uporabnik, se ohrani tudi
po zamenjavi baterije ali pri izpraznjeni bateriji.

Odrzavanje

Tus

Petogodi$nje jamstvo na besprijekoran rad SpeedClean
mlaznica.

Baterija

Za zamjenu baterije pogledajte stranicu 6i 7.

Iscrpljene baterije moraju se odmah izvaditi iz uredaja.
Povecana opasnost od istjecanja!

Napomena: Zamjena baterije ili prazna baterija ne uzrokuju
gubitak postavke koju je pohranio korisnik.

Navodila za odstranjevanje med odpadke

Naprave s to oznako ne spadajo med gospodinjske
Eodpadke. Namesto tega jih morate odstraniti lo€eno

in skladno z drzavnimi predpisi.
]
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Napomena za zbrinjavanje otpada

Uredaji s ovom oznakom ne smiju se bacati u kucni

otpad, nego se moraju zbrinuti na odgovarajudi,
zakonom propisani nacin.

]




M3To4YHMLM Ha CMYyLLEeHUA

MpenaBatenat/npuemMHmKbT pabotu B ISM yectoTeH obxeat
(2,4 GHz). MoHTaxbT B 6nn3ocT Ao ypean, paboTellm B Cblyms
YyecToTeH Anana3soH (Hanp. WLAN ycTpoicTea, BACOKOYECTOTHM
KOMMOHEHTU U T.H. [cneaBanTe AOKYMeHTauusiTa oT Mpon3Boau-
Tensi!]), TpsibBa aa ce nsbsrea.

Mperpagu/6apvepu

Mpwv ekcnnoataums Npu HeGNaronpusATHW ycrnoeus, B crpagu/
NMOMELLEHNS CbC CTEHM OT Xene3obeToH, CToMaHa 1 XenesHu
pamMku unu B 6rnnsoct go nperpaam (Hanp. mebenu) ot metan

€ Bb3MOXHO pagvonpremaHeTo Aa NpekbCcBa U Aa HacTbneat
CMYyLLiEHWS.

EsD

Rikke pohjused

Saatja/vastuvétja t66tab ISM-sagedusribal (2,4 GHz).
Valtida tuleks paigaldamist teiste, samal sagedusribal
tootavate seadmete (nt WLAN-seadmed, kdrgsagedusega
komponendid jne (jalgige tootja dokumentatsiooni))
lahedusse.

Takistused/barjaarid

Kui seadet kasutatakse ebasoodsates keskkonnatingi-
mustes, terasbetoonist seintega, teras- ja raudpiiretega
hoonetes/ruumides voi metallist takistuste laheduses
(nt modbliesemed), voib raadiosignaal olla hairitud ning
katkendlik.

Hairimis- voi

Bua Ha nperpapata

MoTteHuman 3a cMyLeHUA,
pecn. ekpaHupaHe

Takistuste liigid

takistuspotentsiaal

[bpBo, nnactmaca Hucbk Puit, plastik Vaike
Boga, Tyxna, mpamop CpeneH Vesi, tellis, marmor Keskmine
I'vnc, 6eToH, CTbKIO, Bucok Krohv, betoon, klaas, Suur
MacuBHO ObPBO massiivpuit

MeTtan MHoro Bucok Metall Vaga suur

TexHMUYecKkn gaHHn

* YecToTa Ha npenaBaHe:

* M3anbyBaHa MOLLHOCT:
 [IMcTaHUMOHHO ynpaBneHue

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

Tehnilised andmed

» Raadiosagedus
» Edastamisvdimsus:
* Juhtpaneeli patarei:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mwW
1x 3 Liitiumpatarei 3 V

1 6p. nuTneBa Garepus 3V
(Tvn CR 2032)
3 6p. batepum AAA

c Garepuu:

» batepus 3a gyw rmaea:
* Knac Ha 3awmTta Ha

OVCTaHLUMOHHOTO yrnpaBsrneHue: IP 57
[aHHN OT eneKTPUYECKn U3NUTBAHUA
» Knac Ha codryepa: A
+ CreneH Ha 3aMbpcsiBaHe: 2

(tdup CR 2032)
* Peadussi patarei: 3x AAA patarei
* Juhtpaneeli kaitseklass: IP 57

Elektrilised katseandmed
* Tarkvaraklass: A
* Maardumisaste: 2

MoHTax

Cnepn nocTaBaHETo Ha GaTepMM PEXUMDBT Ha CBbpP3BaHe
€ aKTuBeH 3a 5 MWUHYTW.
Mpn yCrnewHo cBbp3BaHe cBeToaAnoAbT cnvpa aa Mura.

MoHTax Ha gyl rnaeara

Mpy MOHTaX Harmp. BbPXY CTEHU OT MUMCKapTOH (He TBbpau
CTeHn) TpsibBa Aa ce ocUrypu AocTaTbyHa 3apaBuHa Ypes
CbOTBETHO MOACUIIBaHe Ha cTeHara.

Paigaldamine

Parast patareide paigaldamist on sidumisreziim 5 minutit
aktiivne.

Eduka sidumise korral I&6petab LED vilkumise.

Peadussi paigaldamine

Paigaldamisel nt kipsseinale (mitte kindlale seinale) tuleb
kdigepealt teha kindlaks, et sein oleks tehtud piisavalt
vastupidavaks vastava tugevduse abil seinas.

YnpaBneHue

C HaTuckaHe Ha GyTOH 3a noBeye OT 3 cekyHAW, TO3W TUM CTPys
ce 3a/jaBa npefBapuTenHo, BUX cTpaHuua 5.

Kasutamine

Kui Uhte nuppu kauem kui 3 sekundit all hoida, siis eelseadis-
tatakse see pihustusreziim, vt Ik 5.

TexHn4ecko obcnyxBaHe

Oyw

5 roguHu rapaHuus 3a yHKUMOHUPAHETO Ha Al3nte
SpeedClean.

Barepusa

3a cMsiHa Ha GaTepuuTe BKTE CTpaHMUa 6 n 7.
MaToweHute 6atepun TpsibBa He3abaBHO fa ce n3BagAT
oT ypeaa.

MoBuweH puck oT ustn4aHe!

YkazaHue: 3anameTteHaTta oT NoTpebuTensi HacTpolika ce
3anasBa 1 cref cMsiHa Ha baTtepusita, KakTo U Npu n3TolleHa
GaTtepusi.

Hooldus

Duss

SpeedClean-duuside muutumatu tdétamise garantiiajaks
on 5 aastat.

Patarei

Patarei vahetamiseks vt Ik 6 ja 7.

Tlhjad patareid tuleb kohe seadmest eemaldada.
Suurem lekkeoht!

Juhis: Kasutaja salvestatud seadistus jaab ka parast patarei
vahetamist voi patarei tihjenemisel alles.

YkasaHus 3a n3XBbpnsHe

Ypeam ¢ Te3an 0603HaYeHUs He NpUHaanexar KbM
6UTOBUTE OTNaabLM, a TpsAbBa Aa ce U3XBbPNAT

OTAENHO CbrnacHo HapenbuTe Ha CboTBETHATA
mmm CTP2HA.
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Jaatmekaitlus

Selle tdhisega seadmeid ei tohi visata olmeprigi hulka,
Evaid tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt riiklikele eeskirjadele.
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Traucéjumu avoti

Raidrtaja/uztvéréja ierice darbojas ISM frekvencu josla

(2,4 GHz). Izvairieties no uzstadisanas tadu iericu tuvuma,
kuras tiek izmantots tas pats kanalu sadalijums (piem. bez-
vadu ieri¢u, HF komponensu u.c. ieri¢u tuvuma [ievérojiet
razotaja dokumentaciju']).

Trauc&jumi/Skérsli

Ja produkts tiek ekspluatéts nepiemérotos apstaklos, ekas/
telpas ar dzelzsbetona sienam, térauda un dzelzs karkasiem
vai metala Skers|u (piem., mébelu) tuvuma, radiouztverSana
var tikt traucéta un partraukta.

D)

Trukdziy Saltiniai

Siystuvas-imtuvas veikia ISM dazniy juostoje (2,4 GHz).
Nemontuokite Salia prietaisy su tokiais pat priskirtais
kanalais (pvz., WLAN prietaisy, auk$to daznio komponenty
ir t.t. [Atkreipkite démesj | gamintojo dokumentacijg!]).

Kliatys / barjerai

Naudojant nepalankiomis aplinkos sglygomis, pastatuose /
patalpose su gelzbetonio sienomis, plieninémis ir gelezinémis
konstrukcijomis arba netoli metaliniy kliG¢&iy (pvz., baldy) gali
sutrikti ir nutrakti radijo rySys.

él,(éréla veids Traucéjumu radi$anas un Barjery tipas Trikdymo ar slopinimo
ekranésanas iespéja potencialas

Koks, plastmasa Zema Mediena, plastikas Mazas

Udens, kiegeli, marmors Vidéja Vanduo, plytos, marmuras Vidutinis

Apmetums, betons, stikls, Augsta Tinkas, betonas, stiklas, Didelis

masiva koksne medZio masyvas

Metals Loti augsta Metalas Labai aukstas

Tehniskie parametri
+ Raiditaja frekvence:
* Raidisanas jauda:

» Talvadibas baterija:

* Aug$éjas dusas baterija: 3x AAA baterija
+ Talvadibas aizsardzibas veids: IP 57
Elektriskie kontroles dati

* Programmaturas klase: A
+ Piesarnojuma pakape: 2

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1x 3V litija baterija
(tips: CR 2032)

UzstadiSana

Péc bateriju ievietoSanas savienoSanas pari rezZims ir aktivs
5 minates.

Péc savienoSanas part gaismas diode parstaj mirgot.
Augséjas dusas montaza

Montg&jot, pieméram, pie JipSkartona sienam (siena nav stipra)

japarliecinas, lai siena batu pietiekosi stiprs, atbilsto$s nostipri-

najums.

Techniniai duomenys

* Radijo daznis:

» Spinduliuojamoiji galia:

* Nuotolinio valdymo pultelio

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

baterija: 1x 3 V li¢io baterija
(CR 2032 tipas)
+ VirSutinio duSo baterijos: 3x AAA baterijos
* Nuotolinio valdymo pultelio
apsaugos tipas: IP 57
Elektros bandymy duomenys
* Programinés jrangos klasé: A
» TarSos laipsnis: 2

Jrengimas
|déjus baterijas, 5 minutes yra aktyvus suporavimo rezimas.

Atlikus suporavimg, LED nustoja mirkséti.

VirSutinio duSo montavimas

Montuojant dusa, pvz., prie gipsiniy (netvirty) sieny,
bdtina patikrinti, ar ji pakankamai sutvirtinta atitinkamomis
priemonémis.

LietoSana

NospieZot un turot taustinu ilgak par 3 sekundém Sis stroklas
veids tiek priekSiestatits, skat. 5.lpp.

Valdymas

Spaudziant mygtukg ilgiau kaip 3 sekundes, bus i$ anksto
nustatytas Sis purSkimo rezimas, zr. 5 puslapj.

Tehniska apkope

Dusa
SpeedClean sprauslu nemainigam darbam tiek dota 5 gadu
garantija.

Baterija

Informa&ciju par baterijas nomainu skatiet 6. un 7.Ipp.
TukSas baterijas ir nekavéjoties jaiznem no ierices.
Palielinata nopliides iespéja!

Noradijums: Lietotaja saglabatie iestatijumi nepazad art
gadijuma, ja baterija tiek mainita vai ir izladéjusies.

Techniné prieziura

Duso galvuté
SpeedClean purkStukams suteikiama 5 mety garantija.

Baterija

Apie baterijos pakeitima Zr. psl. 6 ir 7.
Nedelsdami iSimkite i$ prietaiso tuscias baterijas.
Pavojus, kad iSbégs elektrolitas!

Pastaba: Naudotojo iSsaugotas nustatymas islieka net ir
pakeitus baterijg arba jai iSsieikvojus.

Utilizacijas noradijumi
lerices ar So apziméjumu nedrikst izmest kopa
ar saimniecibas atkritumiem, tas jautilizé atseviski
saskana ar valsts TpaSajiem nosacijumiem.

]
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Nuoroda dél utilizavimo

su buitinémis atliekomis. Juos bitina utilizuoti atskirai,
laikantis Salyje galiojanciy reikalavimy.

Eéiuo Zenkly pazymety jrenginiy negalima utilizuoti
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Surse de interferente
Unitatea de emisie/receptie functioneaza in banda de

frecventa ISM (2,4 GHz). A se evita instalarea in apropierea ISM (2.4GHz)
aparatelor cu aceeasi alocare a canalelor (de exemplu aparate
WLAN, componente RF etc. [respectati documentatia produ- ]
catoruluil]).
Obstacole/bariere /

La operarea in conditii de mediu nefavorabile, in cladiri/
camere cu pereti din beton armat, otel si cadre din fier sau in /
apropierea obstacolelor (de exemplu piese de mobilier) din
metal, receptia radio poate fi perturbata si intrerupta.

Tipul barierei Posibile interferente si

ecranari

Lemn, materiale plastice Redus

Apa, caramida, marmura Mediu

Ipsos, beton, sticla, lemn masiv | Ridicat

Metal Foarte ridicat
Specificatii tehnice . 2.402...2,483 GHz
+ Frecventa radio: 2,402 ...2,483 GHz . <10 mW
* Putere de emisie: <10mWw , 1x 3V
» Baterie telecomanda: 1 baterie cu litiu de 3 V

X R 2032
(tip CR 2032) | Céx !O! ;
+ Baterii dus de cap: 3 baterii AAA
+ Grad de protectie telecomanda: P57 ° IP 57
Caracteristici electrice
+ Clasa software: A e A
* Grad de murdarire: 2 . 2
Instalare
Dupa introducerea bateriei, modul de pairing este activ pentru
5 minute. 5
In cazul n care pairingul a reusit, LED-ul nu se mai aprinde LED
intermitent.
Montajul dusului de cap
La montarea pe pereti din gips carton (pereti fara rigiditate), de
exemplu, trebuie sa se asigure o rigiditate suficienta printr-o
consolidare corespunzatoare pe perete.
Utilizare
Prin apasarea unei taste mai mult de 3 secunde, este presetat
acest tip de jet, a se vedea pagina 5. 3 S
intretinere
Dus
5 ani garantie pentru functionarea stabila a duzelor
SpeedClean. (SpeedClean) 5
Baterie
Pentru schimbarea bateriei electrice, vezi paginile 6 si 7. 7
Bateriile descarcate trebuie obligatoriu sa fie scoase din
aparat.
Pericol ridicat de scurgeri!
Indicatie: Setarea memorata de utilizator se pastreaza
si dupd inlocuirea bateriei electrice sau cand bateria este
descarcata.
Indicatie privind evacuarea la deseuri
/

Aparatele cu acest marcaj nu se evacueaza la
gunoiul menajer; ele trebuie evacuate separat
la deseuri conform reglementarilor specifice
I

r— =R T
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Dxepena 3aBapg

MpuimanesHo-NepegaBanbHUN NPUCTPIV Npauoe B Aiana3oHi
yactoT ISM (2,4 I'Tu). Cniag yHuKaT BCTAaHOBMNEHHS NO6nm3y
NPUCTPOIB i3 TaKMM camuM PO3MNoainoM kaHanie (Hanpuknag,
npuctpoie WLAN, BUCOKOHACTOTHUX KOMMOHEHTIB TOLLO
(moTpumyBaTUCS [OKYMeEHTaLi BUpobHukal)).
Mepewkogu/6ap’epm

MMig yac exkcnnyarauii B HECNPUATAIMBUX YMOBaX HaBKOMU-
LWHBOrO cepeaoBuLLa, y byaiBnsax/npMMilleHHsX i3 3ani3o-
BGETOHHMMU CTiHaMu, CTanbHUMK abo MeTanesMMn pamamm
4Yn Nobnusy nepeLukog i3 meTany (Hanpuknaga, NpeameTiB
MebniB) pagionpuiiMaHHa Moxe OyTn HecTabinbHM abo
nepepuBaTmcs.

RuS)

UcTo4yHMKM nomex

Mpremo-nepenatowmii Mogynb paboTaeT B AMana3oHe 4acToT
ISM (2,4 TTu). Cnegyet nsberartb ycTaHOBKM BONU3M YyCTPONCTB
C TaKUM Xe pacnpefeneHmemM kaHanos (Hanpumep, yCTPOMCTB

WLAN, BY-KkOMNOHEHTOB 1 T. M. (Y4nUTbIBaTb LOKYMEHTALMIO

npoussoautenen!)).

MpensatcTBUA/6apbepbl

Mpw akcnnyaTauum B HEGNaronpusiTHbIX YCIOBUSIX OKPYKato-
Len cpeapl, B 30aHUAX/MOMELLEHNAX C XKeNe300eTOHHbIMN
CTeHaMu, CTanbHbIMW Y METANNUYECKUMN pamamMmn Unv sénmnan
NpensaTCTBUIA N3 MeTanna (Hanpumep, anemeHToB Mebenu)
paguonpueM MOXET NPOUCXOAUTbL C NMOMEXaMK U NPEPbIBaTLCS.

UinbHa gepeBuHa

Bupg 6ap’epy MoTteHuian cTBOpPEeHHA Bup 6apbepa MNoTeHuman co3pnaHus
3aBap abo ekpaHyBaHHS nomMex UM aKpaHMpoBaHuUsA

[epeBuHa, nnacTuk Hu3bknin [peBecuHa, nnacTuk Hunskmn

Boga, uerna, mapmyp CepeaHin Boaa, kupnu4, mpamop CpepHun

LtykaTypka, 6€ToH, ckIo, Bucokun LTykaTypka, 6eTOH, cTekno, | Bbicokui

uenbHaa apesecunHa

MeTtan Oyxe Bucokmin

MeTann QOueHb BbICOKMI

TexHiyHi xapakTepucTuKu

* PapiovactoTtu:
* BunpowmiHioBaHa NOTYyXHiCTb

2,402-2,483 I'ry

nepegasava: <10 mBT
* Akymynatop, gucTaHuinHe
KepyBaHHS: 1 nitieBun akymynsartop 3 B

(Tvn CR 2032)
* Akymynatopwu, ayw-nivka:
* CTyniHb 3axucTy nynera

ONCTaHUiIMHOTO KepyBaHHS: IP 57
EnekTpu4Hi TeCTOBiI XapakTepucTukm
» Knac nporpamHoro 3abe3ne4eHHs: A
+ CTyniHb 3a0pyaHEHHS: 2

3 akymynatopu AAA

TexHun4yeckune AaHHbIe

* Yacrota nepegauu:

* MowHocTb Nepegatynka:

* AkkymynatopHasi 6aTtapes nynsra
ONCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaBneHus:

2,402-2,483 I'ry
<10 mMBT

1 nutneBas bartapes
Ha 3 B (tun CR 2032)
* AkkyMynsiTopHble 6atapemu,

BEPXHUI OyLL: 3 aKKyMynsTopHble

batapen AAA
* Bup 3awumtbl nyneta
OUCTaHLMOHHOrIO ynpaBneHus: IP 57
AneKkTpuyeckne TeCToBble AaHHble
» Knacc nporpammHoro obecneyeHus: A
» CreneHb 3arpasHeHust: 2

YcTtaHoOBneHHA

Micna BCTaHOBNEHHS aKyMynATOPIB PEXMM CMOMyYeHHS
aKTUBHWI NPOTATOM 5 XBUIWH.

Y pasi ycnilHoro cnony4eHHs Ceitnogiod npunuHsae bnumaru.

MoHTax gywa-ninku

MMia Yac MOHTaXy Ha CTiHi 3 riNCOKapTOHY (CTiHi 3 HU3bKOI
MiLIHICTIO) HEeOOXigHO 3a6e3neunT OCTaTHIO MILHICTb
LUMISIXOM YCTaHOBIEHHS BiANOBIOHOIO YKPINMEHHS B CTiHi.

KopuctyBaHHA
Llen TMn cTpymMeHs HanalTOBYETbCSH HAaTUCKAHHSM KHOMKK
NpoTAroM NoHazg 3 cekyHau, ame. c. 5.

YcTtaHOBKa

Mocne ycTaHOBKM akKyMynATOPHbIX 6aTtapern pexxum conpsixe-
HWS aKTUBEH B TeYeHNe 5 MUHYT.

Mpwy ycnewHoM conpsiKeHny CBETOAMOA NpeKkpaLlaeT Muratb.
MoHTax BepxHero aywa

Mpy MOHTaxe Ha CTeHax, HanpuMep K3 rMNCoKapToHa

(He obrnapatoLas NPOYHOCTLIO CTEHA), HEOOXOAMMO yaOCTOBE-
pUTbLCS, YTO 4OCTaTo4Has NPOYHOCTE KpenneHns obecneveHa
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM YCUIIEHUEM CTEHbI.

TexHiyHe o6cnyroByBaHHs

Ayw

5 pokiB rapaHTii Ha 6e3goraHHe byHKLiOHYBaHHSA po3npu-
ckyBadyiB SpeedClean.

AkymynaTop

[na 3amiHm akymynaTtopa amB. €. 6 7.

Po3spsimxeHi akymynsTopu HeobxigHo Bigpasy BuiMaTu 3
npucTpOolo.

MipBuwieHa Hebe3neka BUTiKaHHA!

Mpumitka. HagiTb nicns 3amiHn akymynsTopa abo B pasi
MNOro po3psaKeHHs1 HanalTyBaHHs1, AKi KOPUCTyBay 3anuncas
y nam’sAtb, 36epiratoTbes.

YnpaBneHue

OTOT TUN CTPYM 3a4aeTcsa HaXKaTUeM KHOMKM OonbLue
3 cekyHf, cm. c. 5.

TexHU4eckoe obcnyxuBaHue

Ayw

5 net rapaHTumn 6e3ynpedHon pabotbl dopcyHok SpeedClean.

AKKymynsiTopHas 6aTapes

[ns 3amMmeHbl akkymynsaTopHon 6atapeun cm. c. 6 n 7.

BkasiBku wopo yrunisauii
MpuncTpoi 3 Lieto NO3HAYKOK He HanexaTtb 40
noByToBOro CMITTS, TOMY X HEOOXiQHO yTUNi3yBaTK
BignoBiAHO A0 YMHHOIO 3aKOHOAABCTBA BiANOBiAHOT

KpaiHu.
P
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PaspsxeHHble AKKYMYIATOPHbIE 6aTapeV| cnenyet Hesamen-

NUTErNbHO U3BMeYb M3 npubopa.

MoBbIWeHHas ONacCHOCTb BbITEKaHUsA SneKTpOﬂVITa!
ﬂpumeanMe. YCTaHOBKU, 3aHECEHHbIe B NaMsATb NOMb30Ba-

Tenem, CoOXpaHAKTCA TaKkKe Noclie 3aMeHbl aKKyMyﬂﬂTOpHOVI

GaTapeun unu Npu ee paspsiake.

YkasaHue no ytunusaumu

YcTpoicTea ¢ AaHHbIM 0603HaYEeHNEM He OTHOCATCS K
ObITOBbIM OTX0O4aM, MO3TOMY OHUW OOIMKHbI ObITb YyTUNN-
31MpOBaHbl B COOTBETCTBUM C NpeanMcaHusiMn COOTBET-

CTBYHOLLEN CTPaHbI.
m CTEYIOIEM CTD
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Sources of interferences

The transceiver operates in the ISM-frequency range (2.4 GHz).
The installation in the vicinity of equipment with the same
channel occupancy (e.g. wireless devices, RF components,
etc. observe the manufacturer’'s documentation!]) should be
avoided.

Obstructions/barriers

For operation under adverse environments, in buildings /
rooms with reinforced concrete walls, steel and iron frames,
or near of obstructions (e.g. furniture) of metal, the radio
reception can be disturbed and interrupted.

Kind of obstructions Interference or
shielding potential

Wood, synthetic material Low

Water, brick, marble Medium

Plaster, concrete, glass, solid wood | High

Metal Very high

Technical data

+ Radio frequency:

+ Transmitter power:

» Battery Remote Control:

2,402 ... 2,483 GHz
<10 mW

1x 3 V lithium battery
(type CR 2032)

3x AAA batteries

IP 57

» Batteries head shower:

» Type of protection Remote Control:
Electrical test data

» Software class: A
» Contamination class: 2
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Installation

After inserting the batteries the pairing mode is active for
5 minutes.

When paired, the LED stops flashing.

Installation of the head shower

When installing e.g. on plasterboard walls (not solid walls) it
must be assured that an appropriate reinforcement is in place
to ensure sufficient strength.

Operation

By pressing a button for more than 3 seconds, this spray mode
is preset, see page 5.

Maintenance

Shower
The function of the SpeedClean nozzles is guaranteed for
a period of five years.

Battery
For battery replacement, see page 6 and 7.

Discharged batteries must be removed from the device
immediately.
Increased risk of leakage!

Note: No settings saved by the user will be lost when
changing the battery or if the battery discharges.

Disposal note

This category of device does not belong in the domestic
Ewaste, but must be disposed of separately in accordance
|

with the relevant national regulations.
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